RESOLUTION 2001 - 158

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH LEGAL FEES TO BE ASSESSED FOR THE TIME REQUIRED FOR THE COUNTY ATTORNEY REGARDING CDBG GRANT AND MSBU AND MSTU APPLICATIONS AND CONTRACTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has found it necessary to establish legal fees for the County Attorney's time regarding Community Development Block Grants (CDBG), Municipal Services Benefit Unit (MSBU), and Municipal Services Taxing Unit (MSTU) applications and the contracts and documents associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 22nd day of October, 2001, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. There is hereby established a fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars (\$125.00) per hour as and for legal fees for the time required for the County Attorney for the time spent regarding CDBG grant applications and the contracts and documents associated therewith, which are not initiated by the Board of County Commissioners.
- 2. There is hereby established a fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars (\$125.00) per hour as and for legal fees for the time required for the County Attorney for the time spent regarding MSBU and MSTU applications and the contracts and documents associated therewith, which are not initiated by the Board of County Commissioners.

- 3. The fees shall be paid by the applicant(s) for the particular CDBG or MSBU or MSTU financing.
- 4. The County Attorney shall submit bills directly to the applicant(s) with copies to the Clerk. Payments shall be made to the Clerk's office.
- 5. These fees shall become effective upon the execution of this Resolution.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

ICHAEL /S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/cdbg-msbu-mstu-legal-fees